ITEM NO.18 COURT NO.13

SECTION XI-A SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.12418-12419/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-03-2024 in OP No. 33731/2002 27-03-2024 in OPC No. 3827/2012 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

V.RAVI VARMA THAMPAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.R.S. KRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.125865/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.125864/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 125865/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 125864/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 03-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Bhuvenendran, Adv.

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Ms. Anusree B., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Mr. Anil Airi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kartik Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on

12.08.2024.

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, learned counsel accepts notice on

contd..

behalf of the respondent nos. 4, 6 and 7 in OP No. 33731/2002 and respondent nos. 3,4 and 5 in OP No. 3827/2012 and Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 10 and 14 in OP No. 33731/2002 and respondent no.8 in OP No. 3827/2012.

Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed within two weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, shall be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meanwhile, the impugned order shall stand stayed and status quo is ordered to be maintained.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR