ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.13

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12878-12880/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-03-2024 in WP(C) No. 32871/2022 27-03-2024 in CRP No. 2819/2002 27-03-2024 33731/2002 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

BHAGEERATHAN M.K. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V. RAVI VARMA THAMPAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 130054/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 130055/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 10-06-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR CORAM :

> HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kartikeya Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and Official Translation are allowed.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable on 12.08.2024.

- 3. Tag with SLP (C) Nos.12418-12419 of 2024.
- 4. Pending further orders, parties shall maintain *status quo* obtaining as on date with regard to the subject property in all respects.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)