SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.12418-12419/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-03-2024 in OP No.33731/2002 27-03-2024 in OPC No. 3827/2012 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

V.RAVI VARMA THAMPAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.R.S. KRISHNAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.125865/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.125864/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 125865/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 125864/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12878-12880/2024 (XI-A)

IA No. 130054/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 130055/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 12-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tanu Priya Gupta, AOR

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Ms. Nivedita Sudheer, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. We are informed that the first petitioner has passed away. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) to take appropriate steps for substitution of his heirs.
- 2. If appropriate application is filed, the same may be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in chambers for consideration.
- 3. Re-list the special leave petitions thereafter.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)